RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY THE OF HOLLYWOOD. RATIFYING FLORIDA, SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR THE AN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 2022 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL **JUSTICE** ASSISTANCE GRANT. DISTRIBUTED THROUGH THE BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$37,948.00; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ACCEPT THE GRANT, IF AWARDED, TO ASSIST WITH THE PURCHASE OF POLICE CCTV AND LICENSE PLATE READING TECHNOLOGY; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ALL GRANT DOCUMENTS: AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Police Department submitted an application for the 2022 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program to assist with the purchase of Police CCTV and License Plate reading technology; and

WHEREAS, Broward Sheriff's Office is the local facilitating law enforcement agency and distributes the funds to each local law enforcement agency; and

WHEREAS, the grant would fund the purchase of a multi-camera portable trailer; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, the acceptance of the grant does not require a contribution of matching funds and will incur no cost to the City's taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, it is understood that by the submission of the grant proposal, the City will abide by the terms and conditions set forth by the Department of Justice for use of the grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the appropriate City officials accept, if awarded, the Justice Assistance Grant funds from the Department of Justice in the amount of \$37,948.00 for the purchase of police technology; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2023 Operating Budget of the City of Hollywood was adopted and approved by the City Commission pursuant to Resolution R-2022-283 at the second Public Budget Hearing on September 22, 2022; and

- WHEREAS, this Resolution seeks to amend the budget as detailed in the attached Exhibit "1".
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:
- <u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.
- <u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the appropriate City officials to accept, if awarded, the Department of Justice Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$37,948.00.
- <u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to accept the grant, if awarded, provided that the City Manager shall have the discretion to refuse the grant in those circumstances where he determines it is in the best interest of the City to do so, in which case he shall advise the City Commission of his intention to refuse the grant.
- <u>Section 4</u>: That these Amendments to the Operating Budget of the City of Hollywood for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2022, relating to the Grant Fund and set forth in detail in the attached Exhibit "1", are adopted and authorized as Amendments to the Operating Budget of the City of Hollywood for the Fiscal Year 2023.
- <u>Section 5</u>: That upon the 2022 Justice Assistance Grant funds being awarded to the City and the City Manager accepting the award, the appropriate City officials are authorized to execute all grant documents in a form acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.
- <u>Section 6</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 2022 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT, DISTRIBUTED THROUGH THE BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$37,948.00; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ACCEPT THE GRANT, IF AWARDED, TO ASSIST WITH THE PURCHASE OF POLICE CCTV AND LICENSE PLATE READING TECHNOLOGY; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE ALL GRANT DOCUMENTS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2022.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYO	DR .
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY	_	